

Clear Hills County

Effective Date: January 25, 2011 Policy Number: 3240

Title: SIGNAGE – CHILDREN AT PLAY

1. Policy Statement

1.1 Clear Hills County will establish a policy for the installation for Children at Play (WC-3) signs on roadways within the County.

2. General

As provided in the Municipal Government Act:

2.1 18(1) Subject to this or any other Act, a municipality has the direction, control and management of all roads within the municipality.

Signage request from ratepayer(s):

- 2.2 Ratepayer(s) will submit the request in writing to Council including their legal land location(s) and number of children 12 (twelve) years and under. If there is more than one ratepayer(s) requesting the signage, each ratepayer(s) must submit their own request with the appropriate information.
- 2.3 Clear Hills County will be responsible for the cost and installation of the signage which will adhere to Alberta Transportation Guidelines.
- 2.4 Clear Hills County will install the sign on the right of way.
- 2.5 Clear Hills County will be responsible for the maintenance of the sign.

3. End of Policy

ADOPTED

Resolution #C080(01/25/11) Date: January 25, 2011